J U D G M E N T 

S.V.N. BHATTI, J. 

1. Leave granted. 

2. The appeal arises from the order dated 20.06.2022 in CMA (MD) No. 

3343 of 2014 on the file of the Madras High Court, filed by the 

Appellant/Claimant for enhancing the compensation of Rs.3,98,017/- 

(Rupees three lakh ninety-eight thousand and seventeen) awarded by the 

Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, in the Court of III Small Causes, Chennai 

(“the Tribunal”) to Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rupees fifteen lakh).  

3. The Appellant’s case is that on 26.01.2012, he was riding a two-wheeler 

bearing Registration No. TN 22 AU 0784 from Selaiyur to Medavakkam 

towards the east. At Kamarajapuram junction, a jeep bearing Registration No. 

TN 22 BL 7032 came in a rash and negligent manner from the opposite

[...]

direction without sounding a horn and hit the Appellant’s motorcycle. The 

accident resulted in grievous injuries to the Appellant. The said jeep was 

owned by the first respondent and insured by the second respondent, 

Insurance Company. The Appellant filed a claim petition, claiming a sum of 

Rs. 15,00,000 (Rupees fifteen lakh) as compensation in MCOP No. 2672 of 

2013 on the file of the Tribunal.  

4. The appeal is filed for the enhancement of compensation awarded by 

the Tribunal and for the award of the claimed compensation. Therefore, the 

averments and the evidence on the admitted position are not adverted to as

[...]

Kalkura and Dr. 

Saichandran, were examined as PW2 and PW3, respectively. The Tribunal 

marked 16 documents on the side of the Appellant. No oral or documentary 

evidence was placed from the side of the Respondents.  

5. The Tribunal awarded a sum of Rs. 3,98,017/- (Rupees three lakh 

ninety-eight thousand and seventeen) with interest at 7.5% per annum. The 

Claimant filed CMA (MD) No. 3343 of 2014 seeking enhancement of 

compensation. The High Court has taken note of the oral evidence of PW2 and 

PW3, and the extent of disability the first Appellant suffered in the accident.